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Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of 

Resource Decision to Repower Wind Facilities 

 

Docket No. 17-035-39 

 

STIPULATED EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ONE-DAY EXTENSION TO UAE’S 

DEADLINE TO FILE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY AND REQUEST FOR 

EXPEDITED TREATMENT 

 

The Utah Association of Energy Users (“UAE”) and Rocky Mountain Power 

(“Company”) have agreed to permit UAE a one-day extension to the November 15, 2017 

deadline for the filing of surrebuttal testimony in this docket as set forth in the Commission’s 

July 13, 2017 Scheduling Order.  The extension is necessary because the Company requires 

additional time to respond to UAE’s Fourth and Fifth set of Data Requests, served November 6 

and 7, 2017, respectively.  UAE requires the Company’s response to its data requests to submit 

surrebuttal testimony.  The Company has indicated that it will provide those responses on 

November 14, 2017—the same day that surrebuttal testimony in this docket is due. UAE will not 

have sufficient time to review the Company’s responses and timely submit surrebuttal testimony.  

UAE expects that it can review the Company’s responses and submit surrebuttal testimony by 
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November 15, 2017.  The Company has agreed to grant UAE a one-day extension to the deadline 

to submit surrebuttal testimony.  UAE has discussed the matter with both the Division of Public 

Utilities and the Office of Consumer Services and neither the Division nor the Office opposes the 

one-day extension. 

Pursuant to this Stipulation between UAE and the Company, and with the agreement of 

the Division and the Office, UAE hereby requests that the Commission grant the one-day 

extension discussed above, and permit UAE to file surrebuttal testimony in this docket on 

November 16, 2017.  UAE also requests expedited treatment of this Emergency Motion, given 

that the Surrebuttal deadline is today.   

 

 DATED this 15th day of November, 2017. 

 

    Respectfully submitted 

 

 

   By:  /s/ Phillip J. Russell    

    Gary A. Dodge 

Phillip J. Russell 

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 

    Counsel for UAE  
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Certificate of Service 

Docket No. 17-035-39 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 

15th day of November, 2017, on the following: 

 

Rocky Mountain Power/PacifiCorp  

Jeff Richards robert.richards@pacificorp.com 

Yvonne Hogle yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 

Jeff Larsen jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com  

Katherine McDowell katherine@mrg-law.com  

Adam Lowney adam@mrg-law.com   

 datarequest@pacificorp.com 

  

Office of Consumer Services  

Cheryl  Murray cmurray@utah.gov  

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov  

  

Utah Division of Public Utilities  

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov  

Chris Parker chrisparker@utah.gov  

Artie Powell wpowell@utah.gov 

Erika Tedder dpudatarequest@utah.gov  

Daniel Peaco dpeaco@daymarkea.com  

  

Interwest Energy Alliance  

Mitch Longson mlongson@mc2b.com 

Lisa Tormoen Hickey lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 

  

Nucor  

Peter J. Mattheis  pjm@smxblaw.com  

Eric J. Lacey ejl@smxblaw.com  

Jeremy R. Cook jcook@cohnekinghorn.com  

  

Utah Association of Energy Users   

Gary Dodge gdodge@hjdlaw.com  

Phillip Russell prussell@hjdlaw.com  

  

Utah Clean Energy   

Sophie Hayes sophie@utahcleanenergy.org  

Kate Bowman kate@utahcleanenergy.org  
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Western Resource Advocates  

Jennifer Gardner jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org  

Nancy Kelly nkelly@westernresources.org 

  

 

 

 
 

/s/ Phillip J. Russell   

       Phillip J. Russell 
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